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CODE DEFINITIONS 
 
HIGHWAY SYSTEM CODE      FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION CODE 
 
FS = Funding system           RURAL 
 1 – National Highway System – Interstate (NHS–IN) 
 2 – National Highway System -  Non Interstate (NHS-NI)  01 – Interstate 
 3 – Surface Transportation System (STP)     02 – Other Freeways & Expressways 
 6 – Non Federal Aid (NFA)       04 – Other Principal Arterials 

06 – Minor Arterial 
           07 – Major Collector 
           08 – Minor Collector 
SA = State Administrative        09 – Local Roads 
 01 – State Trunk 
 07 – Non State Trunk – State Owned 
 08 – Non State Trunk – Not State Owned        URBAN 
           
           11 – Interstate 
           12 – Other Freeways & Expressways 
SS = Special Systems        14 – Other Principal Arterials 
 01 – National Forest Highway System     16 – Minor Arterial 
 02 – National Forest Development Roads     17 – Major Collector 
 03 – National Park Service Parkways     18 – Minor Collector 
 04 – Other National Park Service Parkways    19 – Local Streets 
 05 – Bureau of Indian Affairs Roads 
 06 – Bureau of Land Management Roads 
 07 – Military Reservation Roads 
 08 – National Wildlife Refuge Roads 
 09 – U. S. Corps of Engineers Roads 
 10 – Bureau of Reclamation Roads 
 11 – Other Federal Agency Roads 
 
 
 



CODE DEFINITIONS 
 
 
SURFACE TYPE CODE      SHOULDER TYPE CODE 
 
 1000 to 1015 - Soil Surface       1 – No Shoulder 
 2000 to 2015 – Gravel Surface      2 – Grass or Sod 
 3000 to 3215 – Bituminous Treated Surface    3 – Soil Surface 
 4000 to 4255 – Bituminous Surface ( 1” or more)    4 – Gravel or Stone 
 4331 to 4796 – Bituminous Over Old PCCP    5 - Bituminous Surface Treatment 
 4805 to 4818 – Bituminous Over Old Brick or Block   6 – Asphalt Concrete 
 5000 to 5000 – Interim Surfacing      7 – Portland Cement Concrete 
 7001 to 7776 – Portland Cement Concrete Surface         Including Curb And Gutter 
 7999 to 7999 – Concrete Bridge Deck     8 – Other (curb & gutter one side only) 
 8301 to 8738 – Brick or Block Surface     9- Recycled Bas/AC  

9000 to 9892 – Combination Surface 
 
 
CURB AND GUTTER CODE 
 
 1 – No Curb and Gutter 
 2 – Curb and Gutter (one side or both sides) 
 

In Cooperation With: 
United States Department of Transportation 

Federal Highway Administration 
 
The South Dakota Department of Transportation provides services without regard to race, color, gender, religion, national origin, 
age or disability, according to the provisions contained in SDCL 20-13, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Rehabilitation Act 
of 1973, as amended, the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 and Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address 
Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, 1994. 
 
To request additional information on the DOT's Title VI/Nondiscrimination policy or to file a discrimination complaint, please contact 
the Department's Civil Rights Office at 605-773-3540. 



Statewide Highway Log
-------------Surfacing------------- -----Shoulder-----

Functional Rural Thick Width Structure Section Accumulated
Highway MRM Disp County Class Urban Year Type Width ness LT RT Type Lanes ADT Number Length Length

012   80.50 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 7.5 6 6 6 2 846           0.079 0.079
* JCT 12 EF/N DAKOTA ST LINE HWY BEGIN

012   80.56 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 7.5 6 6 6 2 846           0.165 0.244
* JCT 12 EF   ROADSIDE AREA

012   80.56 0.165 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 846           0.749 0.993

012   81.00 0.541 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 846           0.313 1.306

012   81.00 0.854 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 846           0.173 1.479

012   82.00 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           0.034 1.513

012   82.03 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           0.107 1.620
* JCT WHITE BUTTE RD

012   82.03 0.107 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 939           0.438 2.058

012   82.03 0.545 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           2.128 4.186

012   84.00 0.724 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 939           0.460 4.646

012   85.00 0.188 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           0.173 4.819

012   85.00 0.361 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 939           0.460 5.279

012   85.00 0.821 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           0.620 5.899

012   86.00 0.446 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 939           0.521 6.420

012   86.00 0.967 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           2.867 9.287

012   89.00 0.849 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      36 6.0 0 0 1 2 939           0.864 10.151

012   90.00 0.720 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 6 6 6 2 939           0.364 10.515

012   91.07 0.038 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 8.0 12 12 6 2 939           0.046 10.561

012   91.08 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 12 12 6 2 1991           0.127 10.688
* JCT SD 73 S IN LEMMON

012   91.20 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 1991           0.235 10.923
* JCT TO 12 EF WEIGHT STATION IN LEMMON

012   91.45 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 1991           0.003 10.926
* JCT 7TH AVE W & W CITY LIMITS IN LEMMON

012   91.45 0.003 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.067 10.993

012   91.52 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.069 11.062
* JCT 6TH AVE W IN LEMMON

012   91.59 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.131 11.193
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* JCT 5TH AVE W IN LEMMON

012   91.72 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.069 11.262
* JCT 3RD AVE W IN LEMMON

012   91.79 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.070 11.332
* JCT 2ND AVE W IN LEMMON

012   91.86 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.072 11.404
* JCT 1ST AVE W IN LEMMON

012   91.93 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.073 11.477
* JCT MAIN ST IN LEMMON

012   91.99 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.086 11.563
* JCT 1ST AVE E IN LEMMON

012   92.08 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.070 11.633
* JCT 2ND AVE E IN LEMMON

012   92.15 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      48 12.5 2 2 7 4 1991           0.038 11.671
* JCT 3RD AVE E IN LEMMON

012   92.15 0.038 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 1991           0.031 11.702

012   92.22 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 1991           0.111 11.813
* JCT 4TH AVE E IN LEMMON

012   92.33 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 1991           0.678 12.491
* E CITY LIMITS IN LEMMON

012   93.00 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 746           0.071 12.562

012   93.08 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 13.0 9 9 6 2 746           0.153 12.715
* JCT 194 AVE

012   93.08 0.153 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      28 5.0 4 4 6 2 746           0.850 13.565

012   94.08 0.000 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      28 5.0 4 4 6 2 746           2.894 16.459
* JCT AIRPORT RD

012   96.00 0.968 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      33 5.0 2 2 6 2 746           0.308 16.767

012   97.00 0.276 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      28 5.0 4 4 6 2 746           0.389 17.156

012   97.00 0.665 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      33 5.0 2 2 6 2 746           0.291 17.447

012   97.00 0.956 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      28 5.0 4 4 6 2 746           0.441 17.888

012   98.00 0.397 Perkins 04 Rural 2019 4251      33 5.0 2 2 6 2 746           1.101 18.989

012   99.00 0.498 Perkins 04 Rural 2003 4251      28 5.0 4 4 6 2 746           0.100 19.089
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012   99.60 0.000 Corson 04 Rural 2022 4251      24 9.9 5 5 6 2 746           1.296 20.385
* PERKINS/CORSON COUNTY LINE

012   100.98 0.000 Corson 04 Rural 2022 4251      24 9.9 5 5 6 2 746           0.779 21.164
* JCT MAIN ST AT THUNDERHAWK
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014   113.74 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 9.2 7 7 6 2 1036           0.036 0.036
* JCT US 14 E/US 14 W HWY BEGIN

014   113.74 0.036 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           2.016 2.052

014   116.00 0.545 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      36 9.0 6 6 6 2 1036           0.225 2.277

014   117.29 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      36 9.0 6 6 6 2 1036           0.205 2.482
* W CITY LIMITS IN QUINN

014   117.29 0.205 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           0.429 2.911

014   117.71 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           0.362 3.273
* JCT QUINN ST IN QUINN

014   118.02 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           0.501 3.774
* JCT 197TH AVE IN QUINN

014   118.07 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           0.761 4.535
* E CITY LIMITS IN QUINN

014   119.31 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036 52983369  0.131 4.666

014   119.31 0.131 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           1.632 6.298

014   121.08 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2021 4251      28 9.0 4 4 6 2 1036           2.099 8.397
* JCT BIG FOOTE RD
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014 E 112.30 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.608 0.608
* JCT I 90 E BEGIN HWY

014 E 112.91 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.011 0.619
* OVER PASS I 90 E   EXIT 112

014 E 112.92 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.011 0.630
* INT I 90

014 E 112.93 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.032 0.662
* OVER PASS I 90 W   EXIT 112

014 E 112.96 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501 52926366  0.099 0.761

014 E 112.96 0.099 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.139 0.900

014 E 112.98 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 2 8 6 1 501           0.701 1.601
* JCT RAMP 90 W1      EXIT 112

014 E 113.00 0.542 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      16 8.5 0 8 6 1 501           0.194 1.795

014 E 113.74 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 1.795
* JCT US 14

Printed on 03/12/2024 at 
07 28

Page 5 of 209HR49StateHighwayLogCondensed

South Dakota Department of Transportation
Transportation Inventory Management & Research



Statewide Highway Log
-------------Surfacing------------- -----Shoulder-----

Functional Rural Thick Width Structure Section Accumulated
Highway MRM Disp County Class Urban Year Type Width ness LT RT Type Lanes ADT Number Length Length

014 EL 10.22 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 2 6 8 2 4366           0.039 0.039
* JCT US 85/I 90 RAMPS IN SPEARFISH BEGIN HWY

014 EL 10.30 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 2 6 8 2 4366           0.017 0.056
* JCT OLD US 14 W IN SPEARFISH

014 EL 10.33 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 2 6 8 2 4366           0.078 0.134
* N CITY LIMITS IN SPEARFISH

014 EL 10.39 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.134
* JCT NORTH AVE 500 FT S OF OLD HWY 14  IN SPEARFISH HWY END
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014 W 112.50 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 8 2 6 1 501           0.780 0.780
* JCT I 90 W BEGIN HWY

014 W 112.91 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      20 8.5 8 2 6 1 501           0.630 1.410
* JCT RAMP 90 E2    EXIT 112

014 W 113.00 0.551 Pennington 04 Rural 2016 4251      16 8.5 8 0 6 1 501           0.192 1.602

014 W 113.74 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 1.602
* JCT US 14
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014 WL 10.22 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 6 2 8 2 4213           0.039 0.039
* JCT US 85/I 90 RAMPS IN SPEARFISH BEGIN HWY

014 WL 10.30 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 6 2 8 2 4213           0.017 0.056
* JCT OLD US 14 W IN SPEARFISH

014 WL 10.33 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2012 7211      26 9.0 6 2 8 2 4213           0.078 0.134
* N CITY LIMITS IN SPEARFISH

014 WL 10.39 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.134
* JCT NORTH AVE 500 FT S OF OLD HWY 14  IN SPEARFISH HWY END
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014A  9.18 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      58 5.8 2 3 8 5 8773           0.209 0.209
* JCT US 14AE/US 14AW IN SPEARFISH HWY BEGIN

014A  9.18 0.209 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      48 5.8 2 2 7 4 8773           0.128 0.337

014A  9.46 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 6 6 6 2 8773           0.134 0.471
* JCT CHRISTENSEN DR SPEARFISH

014A  9.46 0.134 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      40 5.8 4 4 6 2 8773           0.047 0.518

014A  9.64 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      40 5.8 4 4 6 2 8773 41111086  0.034 0.552

014A  9.64 0.034 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      40 5.8 4 4 6 2 8773           0.113 0.665

014A  9.79 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      40 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004           0.213 0.878
* JCT SANDSTONE DR IN SPEARFISH

014A  10.00 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004           0.008 0.886

014A  10.02 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004           0.176 1.062
* JCT STONE GATE DR IN SPEARFISH

014A  10.18 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004 41106086  0.009 1.071

014A  10.18 0.009 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004           0.254 1.325

014A  10.45 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 5.8 4 4 6 2 9004           0.045 1.370
* JCT COUNTRY CLUB DR IN SPEARFISH

014A  10.50 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2011 4251      28 4.8 4 4 6 2 1993           0.363 1.733
* JCT COLORADO BLVD IN SPEARFISH

014A  10.84 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2011 4251      28 4.8 4 4 6 2 1854           0.003 1.736
* S URBAN BOUNDARY IN SPEARFISH

014A  10.84 0.003 Lawrence 06 Rural 2011 4251      32 4.8 4 2 8 2 1854           0.024 1.760

014A  10.88 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2011 4251      32 4.8 4 2 8 2 1854 41100088  0.118 1.878

014A  11.00 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2011 4251      32 4.8 4 2 8 2 1854           0.066 1.944

014A  11.00 0.066 Lawrence 06 Rural 2011 4251      28 4.8 4 4 6 2 1854           0.745 2.689

014A  11.80 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      24 6.6 4 4 6 2 1854 41099096  0.047 2.736

014A  11.80 0.047 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      24 6.6 4 4 6 2 1854           5.822 8.558

014A  17.74 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      24 6.6 4 4 6 2 1854 41077137  0.016 8.574

014A  17.74 0.016 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      24 6.6 4 4 6 2 1854           5.913 14.487

014A  23.00 0.688 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      36 6.6 4 4 6 3 1854           0.154 14.641

014A  23.00 0.842 Lawrence 06 Rural 2016 4251      24 6.6 4 4 6 2 1854           0.088 14.729
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014A  23.00 0.930 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 1854           0.069 14.798

014A  24.00 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 830           0.462 15.260

014A  24.46 0.000 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 830 41063178  0.013 15.273

014A  24.46 0.013 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 830           2.545 17.818

014A  27.00 0.021 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      30 5.3 2 0 8 2 830           0.218 18.036

014A  27.00 0.239 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 830           1.643 19.679

014A  28.00 0.875 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 5.3 0 2 8 2 830           0.172 19.851

014A  29.00 0.041 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 3.2 0 0 1 2 830           0.063 19.914

014A  29.00 0.104 Lawrence 06 Rural 2012 4251      24 4.5 0 0 1 2 830           0.052 19.966

014A  29.15 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 5 3 6 3 1447           0.183 20.149
* JCT US 85 W

014A  29.33 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 5 3 6 3 1447 41096211  0.026 20.175

014A  29.33 0.026 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 5 3 6 3 1447           0.346 20.521

014A  29.33 0.372 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 6.3 7 7 6 2 1447           0.925 21.446

014A  30.00 0.641 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 7 3 6 3 1447           0.311 21.757

014A  30.00 0.952 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 7.3 0 0 1 3 1447           0.699 22.456

014A  31.00 0.648 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 7.3 0 0 1 4 1447           0.142 22.598

014A  31.80 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 7.3 0 0 1 4 1447           0.030 22.628
* JCT FROSTY MEADOWS RD

014A  31.80 0.030 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 7.3 0 0 1 3 1447           0.096 22.724

014A  31.80 0.126 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 3 7 6 3 1447           0.637 23.361

014A  32.00 0.598 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 6.3 7 7 6 2 1447           0.681 24.042

014A  33.17 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 6.3 7 7 6 2 1447           0.235 24.277
* JCT N ROCHFORD RD

014A  33.17 0.235 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      36 6.3 3 7 6 3 1447           2.199 26.476

014A  35.00 0.650 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 7.3 7 7 6 2 1447           0.084 26.560

014A  35.65 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 7.3 7 7 6 2 4728           0.583 27.143
* JCT SD 473 W

014A  36.51 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4252      24 10.7 7 7 6 2 4728           0.282 27.425
* SW CITY LIMITS IN LEAD

Printed on 03/12/2024 at 
07 28

Page 10 of 209HR49StateHighwayLogCondensed

South Dakota Department of Transportation
Transportation Inventory Management & Research



Statewide Highway Log
-------------Surfacing------------- -----Shoulder-----

Functional Rural Thick Width Structure Section Accumulated
Highway MRM Disp County Class Urban Year Type Width ness LT RT Type Lanes ADT Number Length Length

014A  36.51 0.282 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 4728           0.011 27.436

014A  36.59 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 4728           0.157 27.593
* JCT S MAIN ST IN LEAD

014A  36.75 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 4728           0.015 27.608
* JCT HEARST AVE IN LEAD

014A  36.76 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 4728           0.038 27.646
* JCT C C CURRAN AVE IN LEAD

014A  36.80 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.130 27.776
* JCT US 85 E IN LEAD

014A  36.93 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.032 27.808
* JCT CHICAGO ST/GLENDALE DR IN LEAD

014A  36.96 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.080 27.888
* JCT SUNNYHILL RD IN LEAD

014A  37.05 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.015 27.903
* JCT DIXON AVE S IN LEAD

014A  37.06 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.077 27.980
* JCT MONTANA AVE IN LEAD

014A  37.14 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1994 7211      36 8.0 2 2 7 3 7743           0.142 28.122
* JCT DIXON AVE IN LEAD

014A  37.14 0.142 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.010 28.132

014A  37.29 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.058 28.190
* JCT DIXON AVE N IN LEAD

014A  37.37 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.079 28.269
* JCT DUNMIRE ST IN LEAD

014A  37.45 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.075 28.344
* JCT GLENDALE DR IN LEAD

014A  37.45 0.075 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      41 7.7 2 3 8 3 7743           0.181 28.525

014A  37.45 0.256 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      41 7.7 3 2 8 3 7743           0.109 28.634

014A  37.81 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      41 7.7 3 2 8 3 7743           0.308 28.942
* NW CITY LIMITS IN LEAD

014A  38.38 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      41 7.7 3 2 8 3 7743           0.125 29.067
* SW CITY LIMITS IN CENTERAL CITY
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014A  38.38 0.125 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.236 29.303

014A  38.49 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.007 29.310
* JCT BROADWAY ST IN CENTRAL CITY

014A  38.49 0.007 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4253      36 7.3 8 8 6 3 7743           0.059 29.369

014A  38.55 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4253      36 7.3 8 8 6 3 7743 41141164  0.036 29.405

014A  38.55 0.036 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4253      36 7.3 8 8 6 3 7743           0.022 29.427

014A  38.55 0.058 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.005 29.432

014A  38.60 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      38 7.7 3 3 6 3 7743           0.150 29.582
* JCT CONNECTOR ST IN CENTRAL CITY

014A  38.60 0.150 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      26 7.7 3 3 6 2 7743           0.013 29.595

014A  38.76 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      26 7.7 3 3 6 2 7743           0.122 29.717
* JCT CENTRAL MAIN ST IN CENTRAL CITY

014A  38.80 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      26 7.7 3 3 6 2 7743           0.912 30.629
* NE CITY LIMITS IN CENTERAL CITY

014A  39.00 0.849 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 2 7743           0.024 30.653

014A  39.86 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 2 7353           0.053 30.706
* SW CITY LIMITS IN DEADWOOD

014A  39.86 0.053 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 4 7353           0.097 30.803

014A  40.02 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 4 7353           0.074 30.877
* JCT RAMP UPPER MAIN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.20 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 4 7353           0.493 31.370
* JCT MAIN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.45 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 4 7353           0.024 31.394
* JCT ARMORY ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.60 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 6.7 2 2 7 4 7353           0.053 31.447
* JCT FIRE ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.60 0.053 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 4 7353           0.024 31.471

014A  40.64 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 4 12234           0.045 31.516
* JCT US 85 W/PINE ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.64 0.045 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 12234           0.025 31.541

014A  40.72 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 12234           0.047 31.588
* JCT DEADWOOD ST IN DEADWOOD
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014A  40.77 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 12234           0.054 31.642
* JCT LEE ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.83 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 10880           0.037 31.679
* JCT SHERMAN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  40.86 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 10880           0.157 31.836
* JCT WALL ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.01 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7999      46 10.2 2 2 7 4 10880           0.015 31.851
* JCT RAILROAD AVE IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.03 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7211      46 8.0 2 2 7 4 10880 41161156  0.006 31.857

014A  41.03 0.006 Lawrence 04 Rural 1988 7211      46 8.0 2 2 7 4 10880           0.088 31.945

014A  41.03 0.094 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10880           0.037 31.982

014A  41.16 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10880           0.040 32.022
* JCT MAIN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.20 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.024 32.046
* JCT VOLIN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.22 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.098 32.144
* JCT RAMP LOWER MAIN ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.32 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.053 32.197
* JCT BURNHAM ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.37 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.071 32.268
* JCT DUNLAP ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.54 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.232 32.500
* JCT WILLIAMS ST IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.67 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 1986 7211      56 8.0 2 2 7 5 10705           0.016 32.516
* JCT SEVENTY-SIX DR IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.67 0.016 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4541      48 1.3 2 2 7 4 10705           0.220 32.736

014A  41.94 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4541      48 1.3 2 2 7 4 10705           0.050 32.786
* JCT RAMP 14A 2 IN DEADWOOD

014A  41.95 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4541      48 1.3 2 2 7 2 6249           0.142 32.928
* JCT US 85 N IN DEADWOOD

014A  42.00 0.093 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 2 2 7 2 6249           0.163 33.091

014A  42.00 0.256 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 6249           0.037 33.128
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014A  42.29 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 6249           0.030 33.158
* JCT WHITEWOOD CREEK RD IN DEADWOOD

014A  42.34 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 6249 41172149  0.015 33.173

014A  42.34 0.015 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 6249           0.012 33.185

014A  42.37 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 6249           0.062 33.247
* JCT SLAGE PILE RD IN DEADWOOD

014A  42.42 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2019 4531      46 2.5 0 0 1 2 5676           0.019 33.266
* NE CITY LIMITS IN DEADWOOD

014A  42.42 0.019 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 2 5676           0.039 33.305

014A  42.47 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 2 5676 41174149  0.049 33.354

014A  42.47 0.049 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 2 5676           0.020 33.374

014A  42.47 0.069 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 4 5676           1.073 34.447

014A  43.00 0.612 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      64 5.3 0 0 1 5 5676           0.256 34.703

014A  43.00 0.868 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 4 5676           1.298 36.001

014A  45.17 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 4 5676 41198147  0.068 36.069

014A  45.17 0.068 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 4 5676           1.766 37.835

014A  47.00 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      52 5.3 0 0 1 4 6096           1.247 39.082

014A  48.00 0.247 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      56 5.3 0 0 1 4 6096           0.276 39.358

014A  48.00 0.523 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 5.3 0 0 1 3 6096           0.264 39.622

014A  48.79 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 5.3 0 0 1 3 6096 41231144  0.088 39.710

014A  48.79 0.088 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      48 5.3 0 0 1 3 6096           0.003 39.713

014A  48.79 0.091 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096           0.454 40.167

014A  49.33 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096 41234145  0.100 40.267

014A  49.33 0.100 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096           0.140 40.407

014A  49.57 0.000 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096 41233142  0.071 40.478

014A  49.57 0.071 Lawrence 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096           0.855 41.333

014A  50.50 0.000 Meade 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096           0.187 41.520
* LAWRENCE/MEADE COUNTY LINE

014A  50.68 0.000 Meade 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096 47002437  0.082 41.602

014A  50.68 0.082 Meade 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 4.8 2 2 6 2 6096           0.300 41.902
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014A  51.00 0.067 Meade 04 Rural 2021 4251      40 6.8 0 2 8 2 6096           0.531 42.433

014A  51.00 0.598 Meade 04 Rural 1996 7211      56 9.0 4 2 8 4 6096           0.010 42.443

014A  51.85 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      56 9.0 4 2 8 4 6450           0.605 43.048
* W  CITY LIMITS /URBAN BOUNDARY IN STURGIS

014A  52.00 0.452 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      70 9.0 4 2 8 4 6450           0.057 43.105

014A  52.00 0.509 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      56 9.0 4 2 8 4 6450           0.027 43.132

014A  52.54 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      56 9.0 4 2 8 4 6450           0.071 43.203
* JCT 20TH ST IN STURGIS

014A  52.54 0.071 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      56 9.0 2 2 7 4 6450           0.034 43.237

014A  52.54 0.105 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 6450           0.087 43.324

014A  52.73 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 6450           0.100 43.424
* JCT MOOSE DR IN STURGIS

014A  52.82 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 6450           0.034 43.458
* RR XING  CN07 199700J

014A  52.86 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 6450           0.049 43.507
* JCT WHITEWOOD RD IN STURGIS

014A  52.91 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609           0.062 43.569
* JCT RAMPS 90 E1/90 E2 IN STURGIS   EXIT 30

014A  52.97 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609           0.005 43.574
* UNDER PASS I 90 E

014A  52.98 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609 47018430  0.007 43.581

014A  52.99 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609           0.007 43.588
* INT I 90 IN STURGIS

014A  53.00 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609           0.004 43.592
* UNDER PASS I 90 W

014A  53.01 0.000 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609 47018428  0.011 43.603

014A  53.01 0.011 Meade 14 Urban 1996 7211      60 9.0 2 2 7 5 10609           0.024 43.627

014A  53.03 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 43.627
* JCT SD 34/90W1/90 W2 IN STURGIS END HWY
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014AE 8.55 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.063 0.063
* JCT 1ST AVE IN SPEARFISH BEGIN HWY

014AE 8.61 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.094 0.157
* JCT PLATINUM DR IN SPEARFISH

014AE 8.71 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.052 0.209
* JCT RAMP 90 W2 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AE 8.76 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.009 0.218
* JCT RAMP I 90 W8 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AE 8.78 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.008 0.226
* JCT RAMPS 90 W7/90 E8 IN SPEARFISH

014AE 8.80 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.009 0.235
* JCT RAMP 90 E7 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AE 8.82 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389 41116088  0.039 0.274

014AE 8.86 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.055 0.329
* JCT RAMP 90 E1 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AE 8.91 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.110 0.439
* JCT E COLORADO BLVD W/27TH ST IN SPEARFISH

014AE 9.10 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.079 0.518
* JCT 26TH ST IN SPEARFISH

014AE 9.18 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.518
* JCT US 14A IN SPEARFISH HWY END
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014AW 8.55 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.063 0.063
* JCT 1ST AVE IN SPEARFISH BEGIN HWY

014AW 8.61 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.100 0.163
* JCT PLATINUM DR IN SPEARFISH

014AW 8.77 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.047 0.210
* JCT RAMP 90 W1 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AW 8.81 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4910           0.008 0.218
* JCT RAMP 90 W7 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AW 8.83 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.008 0.226
* JCT RAMPS 90 W8/90 E7 IN SPEARFISH

014AW 8.85 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.009 0.235
* JCT RAMP I 90 E8 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AW 8.87 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389 41116088  0.041 0.276

014AW 8.91 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.052 0.328
* JCT RAMP 90 E2 IN SPEARFISH EXIT 14

014AW 8.95 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.008 0.336
* JCT E COLORADO BLVD W IN SPEARFISH

014AW 8.97 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.008 0.344
* JCT E COLORADO BLVD E/27TH ST N IN SPEARFISH

014AW 8.99 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.111 0.455
* JCT 27TH ST S IN SPEARFISH

014AW 9.10 0.000 Lawrence 16 Urban 2017 7211      25 9.0 2 2 7 2 4389           0.082 0.537
* JCT 26TH ST IN SPEARFISH

014AW 9.18 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.537
* JCT US 14A IN SPEARFISH HWY END
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016   0.00 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 2 1603           0.852 0.852
* SD/WY STATE LINE HWY BEGIN

016   0.02 0.833 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      38 8.0 6 4 6 3 1603           0.436 1.288

016   1.00 0.336 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 3 1603           0.113 1.401

016   1.00 0.449 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 2 1603           1.447 2.848

016   2.56 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 2 1603           2.042 4.890
* JCT DEWEY RD

016   4.00 0.894 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      38 8.0 6 4 6 3 1603           0.448 5.338

016   5.00 0.340 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 3 1603           0.133 5.471

016   5.00 0.473 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 2 1603           4.732 10.203

016   10.00 0.204 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      28 8.0 6 6 6 3 1603           0.036 10.239

016   10.00 0.240 Custer 04 Rural 1994 7211      38 8.0 6 4 6 3 1603           0.873 11.112

016   11.00 0.117 Custer 04 Rural 2014 4251      28 5.3 0 0 1 2 1603           0.863 11.975

016   12.19 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2014 4251      28 5.3 0 0 1 2 1429           0.875 12.850
* ENTER JEWEL CAVE NATIONAL MONUMENT

016   13.00 0.220 Custer 04 Rural 2014 4251      32 5.3 0 8 8 2 1429           0.128 12.978

016   13.00 0.348 Custer 04 Rural 2014 4251      28 5.3 0 0 1 2 1429           1.458 14.436

016   15.05 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2014 4251      28 5.3 0 0 1 2 1429           0.819 15.255
* EXIT JEWEL CAVE NATIONAL MONUMENT

016   15.05 0.819 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      28 8.0 8 8 6 2 1429           2.189 17.444

016   18.00 0.046 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      42 8.0 4 8 6 3 1429           0.956 18.400

016   19.00 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      42 8.0 4 8 6 3 1429 17161088  0.079 18.479

016   19.00 0.079 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      28 8.0 8 8 6 2 1429           1.957 20.436

016   21.00 0.046 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      42 8.0 4 8 6 3 1429           0.780 21.216

016   21.00 0.826 Custer 04 Rural 1989 7211      28 8.0 8 8 6 2 1429           0.489 21.705

016   22.00 0.314 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      24 9.8 7 7 6 2 1429           0.077 21.782

016   22.39 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      24 9.8 7 7 6 2 3492           0.790 22.572
* JCT PLEASANT VALLEY RD

016   23.00 0.162 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      36 9.8 7 2 6 3 3492           0.202 22.774

016   23.00 0.364 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.8 2 2 6 4 3492           0.452 23.226
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016   23.00 0.816 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      36 9.8 2 7 6 3 3492           0.672 23.898

016   24.00 0.473 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      24 9.8 7 7 6 2 3492           0.596 24.494

016   25.09 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      24 9.8 7 7 6 2 3492 17214079  0.255 24.749

016   25.09 0.255 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      24 9.8 7 7 6 2 3492           0.128 24.877

016   25.09 0.383 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.7 2 2 7 4 3492           0.442 25.319

016   25.88 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.7 2 2 7 4 3492           0.092 25.411
* JCT LITTLE TETON RD & W CITY LIMITS IN CUSTER

016   25.97 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.7 2 2 7 4 3492           0.108 25.519
* JCT O CONNOR RD IN CUSTER

016   26.11 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.7 2 2 7 4 3492 17221074  0.065 25.584

016   26.18 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 9.7 2 2 7 4 3492           0.263 25.847
* JCT AMAN RD IN CUSTER

016   26.46 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.028 25.875
* JCT US 385 S IN CUSTER

016   26.47 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174 17226073  0.030 25.905

016   26.47 0.030 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.044 25.949

016   26.55 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.004 25.953
* JCT MOUNTAIN AVE IN CUSTER

016   26.56 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      48 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174 17227073  0.071 26.024

016   26.64 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      56 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.081 26.105
* JCT 1ST ST IN CUSTER

016   26.72 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      56 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.081 26.186
* JCT 2ND ST IN CUSTER

016   26.80 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      56 6.2 2 2 7 4 9174           0.082 26.268
* JCT 3RD ST IN CUSTER

016   26.88 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      91 6.8 2 2 7 4 9174           0.082 26.350
* JCT 4TH ST IN CUSTER

016   26.96 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2016 4251      74 5.7 2 2 7 4 7024           0.086 26.436
* JCT US 16A E/5TH ST IN CUSTER

016   27.03 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      62 6.0 2 2 7 4 7024           0.086 26.522
* JCT CROOK ST IN CUSTER

016   27.12 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      62 6.0 2 2 7 4 7024           0.087 26.609

Printed on 03/12/2024 at 
07 28

Page 19 of 209HR49StateHighwayLogCondensed

South Dakota Department of Transportation
Transportation Inventory Management & Research



Statewide Highway Log
-------------Surfacing------------- -----Shoulder-----

Functional Rural Thick Width Structure Section Accumulated
Highway MRM Disp County Class Urban Year Type Width ness LT RT Type Lanes ADT Number Length Length

* JCT HARNEY ST IN CUSTER

016   27.20 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      62 6.0 2 2 7 4 7024           0.085 26.694
* JCT MONTGOMERY ST IN CUSTER

016   27.30 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      62 6.0 2 2 7 4 7024           0.009 26.703
* JCT LINCOLN ST IN CUSTER

016   27.30 0.009 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.033 26.736

016   27.34 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.038 26.774
* JCT WILLSIE DR IN CUSTER

016   27.38 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.044 26.818
* JCT CLAY ST IN CUSTER

016   27.42 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.014 26.832
* JCT LEISINGER LN IN CUSTER

016   27.43 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.135 26.967
* JCT LECHNER LN IN CUSTER

016   27.56 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4252      24 4.8 0 0 1 2 7024           0.789 27.756
* N CITY LIMITS IN CUSTER

016   28.00 0.394 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4251      36 4.8 0 0 1 3 7024           0.003 27.759

016   28.40 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 2008 4251      36 4.8 0 0 1 3 6876           0.115 27.874
* JCT BUCKHORN ESTATES DR

016   28.40 0.115 Custer 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 8 3 6 3 6876           2.695 30.569

016   31.00 0.207 Custer 04 Rural 1999 7211      56 8.5 3 3 4 4 6876           0.312 30.881

016   31.52 0.000 Custer 04 Rural 1999 7211      56 8.5 3 3 4 4 6876           0.388 31.269
* ENTRANCE TO CRAZY HORSE MONUMENT - REMOVE 2024

016   31.52 0.388 Custer 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 6876           2.158 33.427

016   34.07 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.640 34.067
* CUSTER/PENNINGTON COUNTY LINE

016   34.07 0.640 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 4 8 6 3 7034           0.601 34.668

016   35.00 0.306 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.218 34.886

016   35.52 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52221447  0.010 34.896

016   35.52 0.010 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.166 35.062

016   35.70 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52221445  0.058 35.120

016   35.70 0.058 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 4 8 6 3 7034           0.213 35.333
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016   35.70 0.271 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.518 35.851

016   36.49 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52224439  0.066 35.917

016   36.49 0.066 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.154 36.071

016   36.71 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52226438  0.093 36.164

016   36.71 0.093 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.218 36.382

016   37.02 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52231439  0.049 36.431

016   37.02 0.049 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.086 36.517

016   37.16 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034 52232439  0.213 36.730

016   37.16 0.213 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      42 8.5 3 8 6 3 7034           0.056 36.786

016   37.16 0.269 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      60 8.5 3 3 4 3 7034           0.071 36.857

016   37.49 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      60 8.5 3 3 4 3 6787           0.161 37.018
* JCT SD 87 E

016   37.65 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      60 8.5 3 3 4 3 6787           0.034 37.052
* JCT RAMP 16  1

016   37.69 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      60 8.5 2 3 8 3 6830           0.026 37.078
* JCT SD 244 E

016   37.71 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1999 7211      60 8.5 2 3 8 3 6830           0.166 37.244
* JCT RAMP 16  2

016   37.71 0.166 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 5 5 6 2 6830           0.032 37.276

016   37.92 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 5 5 6 2 6830           0.122 37.398
* UNDER PASS CB&Q RR

016   38.00 0.057 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 8 8 6 2 6830           0.224 37.622

016   38.00 0.281 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      40 8.1 2 2 7 3 6830           0.137 37.759

016   38.00 0.418 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 8 8 6 2 6830           0.781 38.540

016   39.00 0.191 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      40 6.1 0 2 8 3 6830           0.121 38.661

016   39.31 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      40 6.1 0 2 8 3 6830           0.095 38.756
* JCT RENO GULCH RD

016   39.31 0.095 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 8 8 6 2 6830           0.242 38.998

016   39.31 0.337 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      40 8.1 2 2 7 3 6830           0.098 39.096

016   39.31 0.435 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      24 6.1 8 8 6 2 6830           0.305 39.401

016   40.00 0.040 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4251      40 8.1 2 2 7 3 6830           0.282 39.683
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016   40.00 0.322 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6830           0.032 39.715

016   40.38 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6830           0.084 39.799
* SW CITY LIMITS IN HILL CITY

016   40.46 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6830           0.050 39.849
* JCT RAMP 16  1 IN HILL CITY

016   40.51 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6777           0.099 39.948
* JCT US 16 B E IN  HILL CITY

016   40.61 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6777           0.086 40.034
* JCT POPLAR ST IN HILL CITY

016   40.70 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6777           0.083 40.117
* JCT OAK ST IN HILL CITY

016   40.78 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6777           0.114 40.231
* JCT MCGREG0R ST IN HILL CITY

016   40.90 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 2 6777           0.070 40.301
* JCT ELM ST IN HILL CITY

016   40.90 0.070 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6777           0.031 40.332

016   40.99 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6777           0.057 40.389
* JCT DEERFIELD RD IN HILL CITY

016   41.06 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.051 40.440
* JCT US 16 B S/WALNUT AVE IN HILL CITY

016   41.11 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.042 40.482
* JCT NEWTON AVE IN HILL CITY

016   41.15 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642 52243404  0.020 40.502

016   41.17 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.149 40.651
* JCT OLD HILL CITY RD IN HILL CITY

016   41.32 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642 52244404  0.019 40.670

016   41.32 0.019 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.011 40.681

016   41.35 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.014 40.695
* JCT MAJOR LAKE DR IN HILL CITY

016   41.36 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642 52245405  0.004 40.699

016   41.40 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.100 40.799
* JCT CHUTE ROOSTER DR W IN HILL CITY
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016   41.44 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.023 40.822
* JCT BETTE MATKINS AVE IN HILL CITY

016   41.48 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      44 8.0 2 2 7 3 6642           0.039 40.861
* JCT CHUTE ROOSTER DR E IN HILL CITY

016   41.48 0.039 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6642           0.246 41.107

016   41.65 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6642           0.153 41.260
* NE CITY LIMITS IN HILL CITY

016   42.00 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231           0.626 41.886

016   42.64 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231 52256401  0.065 41.951

016   42.64 0.065 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231           0.037 41.988

016   42.73 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231 52257401  0.126 42.114

016   42.73 0.126 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231           0.412 42.526

016   43.27 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231 52261398  0.025 42.551

016   43.27 0.025 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231           0.162 42.713

016   43.44 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231 52261397  0.028 42.741

016   43.44 0.028 Pennington 04 Rural 1987 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6231           0.129 42.870

016   43.44 0.157 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4531      44 2.8 2 2 7 2 6231           0.083 42.953

016   43.44 0.240 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4531      33 2.8 5 3 6 3 6231           0.263 43.216

016   43.44 0.503 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4531      37 2.8 2 5 8 3 6231           0.281 43.497

016   44.00 0.231 Pennington 04 Rural 2019 4531      30 2.8 5 5 6 3 6231           0.319 43.816

016   44.71 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 43.816
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   45.13 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6612           0.080 43.896
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   45.16 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6612 52273394  0.009 43.905

016   45.16 0.009 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6612           0.274 44.179

016   45.16 0.283 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      43 8.0 6 0 6 3 6612           1.666 45.845

016   47.00 0.100 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      56 8.0 0 0 1 4 6612           0.770 46.615

016   47.00 0.870 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      43 8.0 0 6 4 3 6612           0.387 47.002

016   48.00 0.251 Pennington 04 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 7 7 6 2 6612           1.310 48.312
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016   49.69 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 48.312
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   67.21 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.034 48.346
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   67.40 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.023 48.369
* JCT HIGHLAND PARK DR IN RAPID CITY

016   67.42 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.074 48.443
* JCT CLEVELAND ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.49 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.058 48.501
* JCT INDIANA ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.55 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.080 48.581
* JCT MEADE ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.63 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      55 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.014 48.595
* JCT FLORMANN ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.63 0.014 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      56 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.058 48.653

016   67.70 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      56 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.070 48.723
* JCT ST ANNE ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.77 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      56 10.0 2 2 7 5 23502           0.070 48.793
* JCT ST FRANCIS ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.84 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      56 10.0 2 2 7 5 22546           0.066 48.859
* JCT ST PATRICK ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.91 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      56 10.0 2 2 7 5 22546           0.008 48.867
* JCT ST ANDREW ST IN RAPID CITY

016   67.94 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 48.867
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   68.63 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      64 10.0 2 2 7 5 18268           0.014 48.881
* JCT US 16 E/US16 W

016   68.66 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      64 10.0 2 2 7 5 18268           0.058 48.939
* JCT QUINCY ST IN RAPID CITY

016   68.66 0.058 Pennington 14 Urban 1993 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 18268           0.018 48.957

016   68.74 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 1993 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 18268           0.076 49.033
* JCT KANSAS CITY ST IN RAPID CITY
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016   68.77 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 1993 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 18268           0.075 49.108
* JCT ST JOSEPH ST IN RAPID CITY

016   68.85 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 1995 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.076 49.184
* JCT MAIN ST IN RAPID CITY

016   68.91 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 1995 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.005 49.189
* RR CROSSING  CN07 190271C

016   68.92 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 1995 7211      64 9.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.010 49.199
* JCT APOLDA ST IN RAPID CITY

016   68.92 0.010 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.059 49.258

016   68.96 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.006 49.264
* JCT US 16 W/SD 44 E IN RAPID CITY

016   68.98 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 5 13743           0.006 49.270
* CENTER OF INTERSECTION

016   69.00 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 49.270
* JCT SD 44 W/US 16 E/N 8TH ST IN RAPID CITY HWY END
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016  B 40.51 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 2 4508           0.037 0.037
* JCT US 16 IN HILL CITY HWY BEGIN

016  B 40.54 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 2 4508           0.065 0.102
* JCT RAMP 16  1 IN HILL CITY

016  B 40.54 0.065 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.048 0.150

016  B 40.66 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.083 0.233
* JCT POPLAR ST IN HILL CITY

016  B 40.66 0.083 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      58 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.061 0.294

016  B 40.66 0.144 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.030 0.324

016  B 40.83 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.113 0.437
* JCT MCGREG0R ST IN HILL CITY

016  B 40.95 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1995 7211      48 8.0 2 2 7 3 4508           0.130 0.567
* JCT ELM ST IN HILL CITY

016  B 41.08 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.567
* JCT US 16 IN HILL CITY HWY END
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016 E 44.71 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1996 7211      22 9.0 0 3 4 2 3127           0.045 0.045
* JCT US 16 HWY BEGIN

016 E 44.71 0.045 Pennington 04 Rural 1996 7211      24 9.0 2 0 8 2 3127           0.101 0.146

016 E 45.00 0.000 Pennington 04 Rural 1996 7211      24 9.0 2 0 8 2 3152           0.125 0.271
* JCT US 385 N

016 E 45.13 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 0.271
* JCT US 16

016 E 49.69 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 1 7 6 1 4315           0.412 0.683
* JCT US 16

016 E 49.69 0.412 Pennington 02 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 1 7 4 2 4315           0.157 0.840

016 E 50.46 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 1985 7201      30 8.0 1 7 4 1 4315           0.072 0.912
* JCT RAMP  16 E1

016 E 50.46 0.072 Pennington 02 Rural 2023 4251      30 7.5 0 0 1 1 4315           0.066 0.978

016 E 50.46 0.138 Pennington 02 Rural 2023 4251      26 7.5 2 2 7 1 4315           0.029 1.007

016 E 50.60 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2023 4251      26 7.5 2 2 7 1 4626           0.038 1.045
* INT OF JCT US 16AE/US 16AW

016 E 50.60 0.038 Pennington 02 Rural 2023 4251      26 7.5 0 0 1 1 4626           0.229 1.274

016 E 50.84 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2023 4251      26 7.5 0 0 1 2 4626           0.111 1.385
* JCT RAMP  16 E2

016 E 50.84 0.111 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           2.266 3.651

016 E 53.11 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           0.735 4.386
* ENTER S MPO IN RAPID CITY

016 E 53.84 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           0.510 4.896
* EXIT S MPO B IN RAPID CITY

016 E 54.51 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           1.118 6.014
* ENTER S MPO B IN RAPID CITY

016 E 55.42 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           0.365 6.379
* JCT RAMP 16 E1 AT ROCKERVILLE

016 E 55.78 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           0.363 6.742
* JCT ROCKERVILLE RD AT ROCKERVILLE

016 E 56.19 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4251      24 10.3 3 3 6 2 4626           1.279 8.021
* JCT RAMP 16 E2 AT ROCKERVILLE
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016 E 57.00 0.488 Pennington 02 Rural 2013 4252      24 8.3 3 3 6 2 4626           3.855 11.876

016 E 61.00 0.325 Pennington 02 Rural 2010 4252      24 9.3 3 7 6 2 4626           0.048 11.924

016 E 61.63 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2010 4252      24 9.3 3 7 6 2 4626 52393366  0.119 12.043

016 E 61.74 0.000 Pennington 02 Rural 2010 4252      24 9.3 3 7 6 2 6722           0.198 12.241
* JCT NECK YOKE RD

016 E 61.74 0.198 Pennington 02 Rural 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 6722           0.287 12.528

016 E 62.18 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.756 13.284
* S URBAN BOUNDARY IN RAPID CITY

016 E 62.98 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.055 13.339
* S CITY LIMITS IN RAPID CITY

016 E 62.99 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.121 13.460
* JCT SAMMIS TR/FT HAYES DR IN RAPID CITY

016 E 63.21 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.337 13.797
* JCT MOON MEADOWS DR IN RAPID CITY

016 E 63.54 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.339 14.136
* JCT SERVICE RD IN RAPID CITY

016 E 63.89 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.220 14.356
* JCT ADDISON AVE IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.13 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.077 14.433
* JCT RAMP 16 E1 IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.17 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7640           0.005 14.438
* JCT US 16 EB IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.19 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7781           0.005 14.443
* JCT US 16 B  IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.20 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7781           0.261 14.704
* JCT US 16 WB IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.45 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7781           0.293 14.997
* JCT TUCKER ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.68 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7781           0.243 15.240
* JCT PROMISE RD IN RAPID CITY

016 E 64.97 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7781           0.330 15.570
* JCT TABLEROCK RD IN RAPID CITY
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016 E 65.26 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4252      24 7.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.123 15.693
* JCT ENCHANTMENT RD IN RAPID CITY

016 E 65.26 0.123 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      24 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.127 15.820

016 E 65.52 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      24 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.760 16.580
* JCT SERVICE RD IN RAPID CITY

016 E 66.00 0.258 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      34 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.260 16.840

016 E 66.52 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      34 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.018 16.858
* JCT  RAMP TO ECHO RIDGE DR

016 E 66.54 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      34 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.011 16.869
* JCT RAMP TO ECHO RIDGE DR ONE WAY OFF

016 E 66.70 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2010 4251      34 6.3 3 7 6 2 7040           0.455 17.324
* JCT ECHO RIDGE DR IN RAPID CITY

016 E 67.00 0.153 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      39 10.0 2 0 8 3 7040           0.032 17.356

016 E 67.07 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      39 10.0 2 0 8 3 7040 52410318  0.062 17.418

016 E 67.07 0.062 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      39 10.0 2 0 8 3 7040           0.036 17.454

016 E 67.07 0.098 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      36 10.0 2 2 7 3 7040           0.111 17.565

016 E 67.18 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2015 7211      36 10.0 2 2 7 3 7040           0.110 17.675
* JCT CATHEDRAL DR/FAIRMONT BLVD IN RAPID CITY

016 E 67.21 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 17.675
* JCT US 16 IN RAPID CITY

016 E 67.94 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 5 9885           0.064 17.739
* JCT US 16 IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.04 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 5 9885           0.071 17.810
* JCT ST CHARLES ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.12 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 5 9885           0.072 17.882
* JCT FRANKLIN ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.19 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 5 10713           0.063 17.945
* JCT ST CLOUD ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.19 0.063 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.007 17.952

016 E 68.26 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.072 18.024
* JCT ST JAMES ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.33 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.070 18.094
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* JCT FAIRVIEW ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.37 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.111 18.205
* JCT CLARK ST S IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.51 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.076 18.281
* JCT SOUTH ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.58 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2017 7211      22 10.0 2 2 7 2 10713           0.066 18.347
* JCT COLUMBUS ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 68.63 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 18.347
* JCT US 16 IN RAPID CITY

016 E 69.00 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      36 10.0 2 2 7 3 12804           0.100 18.447
* JCT US 16 E/SD 44 W/N 8TH ST IN RAPID CITY

016 E 69.00 0.100 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 6 12804           0.090 18.537

016 E 69.16 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 6 12804           0.004 18.541
* JCT I 190 N IN RAPID CITY

016 E 69.18 0.000 Pennington 14 Urban 2004 7211      72 10.0 2 2 7 6 12804           0.004 18.545
* CENTER OF INTERSECTION

016 E 69.20 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 18.545
* JCT I 190 S IN RAPID CITY HWY END
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016 EB 64.19 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2012 7211      26 8.5 2 8 8 2 8006           0.008 0.008
* JCT US 16 W IN RAPID CITY HWY BEGIN

016 EB 64.21 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2012 7211      26 8.5 2 8 8 2 8006           0.008 0.016
* JCT US 16 IN RAPID CITY

016 EB 64.23 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2012 7211      26 8.5 2 8 8 2 8006           0.008 0.024
* JCT US 16 E IN RAPID CITY

016 EB 64.25 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2012 7211      26 8.5 2 8 8 2 8006           0.030 0.054
* JCT US 16 IN RAPID CITY

016 EB 64.26 0.000 Pennington 12 Urban 2012 7211      26 8.5 2 8 8 2 8006           0.207 0.261
* JCT RAMP 16 E1 IN RAPID CITY

